Revision §8.12.2025

Field Trips for Sussex Bird Club July through December 2025

Location *fee or Start time on | Tentative
Date permit SITE Leader Comments
meet at new HQ, carpool
PHNWR; early shorebirds,
Monday, July 14, 2025 |Bombay Hook NWR* 8:30:00 AM |Blyes, Ann Dinkel herons; pack lunch
Blyes, Rob meet at old HQ car park,
Tuesday, July 29, 2025 Prime Hook NWR 8:00:00 AM | |Schroeder early shorebirds, herons
Wednesday, August 13, 2025 |Prime Hook NWR 8:00:00 AM | |Blyes, Ann Dinkel least bittern, rails, herons
meet at new HQ; early
shorebirds, herons; pack
Thursday, August 28, 2025/ |Bombay Hook NWR* 8:30:00 AM | |Blyes, Debbie Blair lunch
Friends Of PHNWR, Rich Giannola,
Saturday, September 06, 2025 | 1st Saturday 8:00:00 AM | |Ann Dinkel old HQ parking lot
carpool from Safeway at
Monday, September 08, 2025 |Chincoteague NWR* 9:00:00 AM | |Blyes 0730; lunch in town; all day
Blyes away; RWB contact
Middle Run County S Mclnnis, Joe Swerstinski, lunch on trip,
Tuesday, September 23, 2025 Park 9:00:00 AM | |Swertinski PHNWR carpool 7 M
meet at new HQ, carpool
Blyes, Steve PHNWR ; early waterfowl;
Thursday, October 02, 2025  Bombay Hook NWR* 8:30:00 AM | Mclnnis pack lunch
Ann Dinkel, Nancy
Friends Of PHNWR, Cunningham, Rich leaders need to be
Saturday, October 04, 2025| |1st Saturday 8:00:00 AM | |Giannola confirmed
Blyes, Laura meet at Herring Point
Cape Henlopen SP*, Loomis, Rob lower parking lot; early
Wednesday, October 15, 2025/ |Gordons Pond 8:00:00 AM | Schroeder waterfowl
carpool from Giant in Long
Phillips Landing, Blyes, Terrie Neck; depart 7:45AM;
Monday, October 27, 2025 | Nanticoke WA* 9:00:00 AM | |McKinley ducks
Nancy
Cunningham, Ann
Friends Of PHNWR, Dinkel, Rich
Saturday, November 01, 2025 | 1st Saturday 8:00:00 AM | |Giannola HQ parking Lot
meet at old HQ parking lot;
Thursday, November 06, 2025  Prime Hook NWR 8:00:00 AM | |Blyes, Ann Dinkel fall migrants
Assawoman WA* or Carpool from Safeway;
James Farm, Indian Blyes, Rich depart 7:30 AM;
Wednesday, November 12, 2025 |River Inlet* 8:30:00 AM | Giannola waterfowl, fall migrants
great for beginning birders;
Ocean City, Blyes, Rob depart Safeway 8:00 AM;
Friday, December 05, 2025| Assateague NS* 9:00:00 AM | |Schroeder early winter seabirds
Nancy
Cunningham, Ann
Friends Of PHNWR, Dinkel, Rich
Saturday, December 06, 2025| | 1st Saturday 8:00:00 AM | |Giannola HQ parking Lot
Indian River Inlet, meet at Indian River South
Burton Island Blyes, Steve Side Day Use Area; winter
Wednesday, December 10, 2025 |Causeway 9:00:00 AM| |Mclnnis sea birds
meet at gravel parking lot
Fowler Beach, at end of Fowler Beach
Friday, December 19, 2025 PHNWR 3:00:00 PM | |Blyes, Deb Blair Road; SEOW, harriers




